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t in and Drilling ftn jport la M-*.

5148 Shri Nitiraj Singh Chaudhary:
Shri G. 8 Mlshra:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state

(a) the number of ngs and dulling equipment operating or available for use at present in Madhya Pradesh and the rates charged for their use

(b) whether these have lemained
Idle for want of demand,

(c) if so, the reasons therefor, and

(d) whether Government propose to consider the desirability of providing ngs and drilling equipment for use in Madhya Pradesh at subsidized rates specially because of acute water shortage there9

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Co-operation (Shri Annasahlb Shinde) (a) to (d) The required information is being collected from Madhya Pradesh Government a >d will be placed on the Table of the Sabha as soon as it is received

Minor Irrigation Works in Goa Daman and Diu

5149 Shri Shinltre Will the Minster
o f Food and Agruultore be pleas J to state'

(a) Whether the Government of the Union Territory of Goa, Daman and Diu have finalised any scheme retarding minor imgation works and have approached the Central Government for sanction, and

(b) if so, the details thereof9

The Minister at Stale in the Ministry of Fond, Agriculture, r — niiHy Dwabwawt and Cooperation (flhd Annasahlb Shlnde): (a) Yes

(b) During 1966-67, minor irrigation schemes amounting to Rs 8'39 lakhs were approved A Statement giving the details of these schemes is placed on the Table of the House [Placed in Library See No LT-98V67] For
1967-68, the plan outlay is Rs 12 lakhs.

Indian Central Cotton Committee

5150 Slui R R Singh Deo.
Shri D N Deb

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state

(a) whether it is fact that the indian Central Cotton Committee was abolished on the advice of two USA experts

(b) if bo the nature of the advice, and

(c) if reply to part (a) above be in the negative the reasons for its aboli tion 9

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Stei Annasahlb Shinde)* (a) to (c) A statement giving the required ir formation is laid on the Table of the House f Placed in Library See No•
1 T 9 8 .* 7 6 7 ]

Contest in the Last Elections b»
Scheduled Caste Candidates

5151 Shri ®  R. Fanner:
Shri ft. K. Amin:

Will the Minuter of Law be pleased to state

(a) the number of scheduled cai>t*s candidates who contested the tail
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General Elections on general seats with detalli flMMof fltata*ris*tei»t&er with tM r pdWMl aflBtatiens; a**d

(b) tb« number out ef them who woo tho elections with details State-wise together with their political affiliations ?

CrttivaMe Land la Gejaiat

5151 Shri Narendra Stack MahUU-WUl the MUiister ef M and AnSnT.'
Im ho ptsaeod to state’

The Deputy Minister in the :
of Law (8hri D. R. Chavan): (a) and (b). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table if the House as soon as possible.

(a) the total acreage of land which is at present under cultivation in Gujarat
State;

(b) the total cultivable land which is lying uncultivate for the last several yean in Gujarat; and

New Agricultural Proposal In Gojarat

5152 Shri Narendra Singh Mahlda:
Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to atnte:

(c) whether the matter of bringing this uncultivated land under cultivation has been taken up with the Government of Gujarat in the context of the food deficit in the country ?

(a) the schemes which will be imple-
•nented in Gujarat under the new agricultural stategy fomulated bv the f’entral Government

(b) the amount allotted to u rat for this purpose in 1087-68.

(c) the allocations made, scheme-wise, an d

The Minister of State in the Mhriatey of Food, Agriculture, Com— ti|
Development and Cooperation (Shri Anaasahih Shlnde): (a) An area of 250 lafch acres is under cultivation in Gujarat State.

(b) An area of {approximately 25 lakh acres of cultivable land is reported to be lying unutilized

(d) the agricultural target fixed far Gujarat under this new agricultural
'trategy’ ’

The Minister of State in tho Ministry ot Food. Agriculture, Comnmntty Development and Cooperation (Shri Annasahib sidnde): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House [Placed in Library. See- No.
V t  1W/67]. ,
1274 (Ai)LSD—3.

(c) The question of bringing the uncultivated land under cultivation has been constantly engaging the attention of Government and suitable schames have been included in the State’s Plan-However, the whole of the cultivable waate-land cannot be brought under cultivation due to lack of irrigation facilities and other probknas such as salinity and inundation from sea, as in case of large parts of the Rann of Kufch and the coastal belt.

